

## UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION I 2100 RENAISSANCE BOULEVARD, SUITE 100 KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406-2713

## September 21, 2012

Docket No. 030-35267 License No. 06-30543-01

Control No. 577540

Dorsey D. Kendrick, Ph.D.
President
Gateway Community College
Nuclear Medicine Technology Program
88 Bassett Road
North Haven, CT 06473

SUBJECT: GATEWAY COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CORRECTED COPY OF LICENSE,

CONTROL NO. 577540

Dear Dr. Kendrick:

Enclosed is the Corrected Copy of Amendment No. 5 for License No. 06-30543-01. In accordance with the discussion during your inspection by Dennis Lawyer during the week of September 10, 2012, Condition No. 9 has been changed to include teaching and training of students, and calibration and checking of your instruments. These authorized uses were incorrectly omitted in Amendment No. 3 in 2008, but we are issuing the Corrected Copy only for the current Amendment No. 05.

We apologize for any inconvenience this error may have caused. If you have any questions, please contact Betsy Ullrich of my staff at (610) 337-5040.

Please note that the office of the Region I Division of Nuclear Materials Safety has moved effective May 9, 2012. Our new address is:

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region I 2100 Renaissance Blvd, Suite 100 King of Prussia, PA 19406-2713

The NRC's Safety Culture Policy Statement became effective in June 2011. While a policy statement and not a regulation, it sets forth the agency's *expectations* for individuals and organizations to establish and maintain a positive safety culture. You can access the policy statement and supporting material that may benefit your organization on NRC's safety culture Web site at <a href="http://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/regulatory/enforcement/safety-culture.html">http://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/regulatory/enforcement/safety-culture.html</a>. We strongly encourage you to review this material and adapt it to your particular needs in order to develop and maintain a positive safety culture as you engage in NRC-regulated activities.

D. Kendrick 2

Sincerely,

Original signed by Judith A. Joustra

Judith A. Joustra, Chief Commercial and R&D Branch Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

Enclosure:

Corrected Copy of Amendment No. 5

CC:

Beata I. Gebuza, Radiation Safety Officer

D. Kendrick 3

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\WordDocs\Current\Lic Cvr Letter\L06-30543-01.577540.doc

**SUNSI Review Complete:** JJoustra

After declaring this document "An Official Agency Record" it will be released to the Public.

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/o attach/encl "E" = Copy w/ attach/encl "N" = No copy

OFFICE	DNMS/RI	N	DNMS/RI	N	DNMS/RI		
NAME	EUllrich /BU/		JJoustra / <b>JAJ</b> /				
DATE	9/21/12		9/21/12				

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY